

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0970

IN THE MATTER OF N.S.,

Petitioner/Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY**

HONORABLE MARGARET REYES

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

SARAH JENNINGS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

JAMES BURGER
Assistant Pottawattamie County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED N.S.'S APPLICATION FOR FIREARMS DISABILITY RELIEF.	
Standard of Review	22
Preservation of Error.....	22
Discussion	22
Burden of Proof.....	23
Iowa Code Section 724.31(3) Categories of Evidence.....	24
II. WHETHER IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT 1A SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY DESPITE ANY TEXT INDICATING RETROACTIVE APPLICATION.	
Standard of Review.....	40
Preservation of Error	40
Merits	40
III. WHETHER IOWA'S FIREARMS DISABILITY RESTORATION, WHICH PERMITS RESTORATION AFTER SHOWING BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT A COURT FOUND A PETITIONER NO LONGER DANGEROUS, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	
Standard of Review.....	45
Preservation of Error	46
Discussion.....	46
CONCLUSION	51
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833).....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10, 47
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. 2015).....	43
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ...	50
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010).....	46
<i>Lambert v. People of the State of California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	37
<i>Matter of A.M.</i> , 908 N.W. 2d 280 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) ...	24, 29, 32, 38, 39
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 786 (2010)	48, 49
<i>Millennium Sols., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 603 N.W.2d 406 (Neb. 1999).....	41
<i>Nahas v. Polk County.</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023)	41, 42
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2021)	50
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	41, 43, 44
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 305 N.W.2d 426 (1981)	10, 40, 41
<i>State v. Cousan</i> , 684 So. 2d 382 (La. 1996)	41
<i>State v. Fordyce</i> , 940 N.W.2d 419, 427 (Iowa 2020)	44
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 509 N.W. 2d 764 (Iowa 1993)	22, 40, 46
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 467 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. 2015)	42, 45
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019).....	44
<i>United States v. Baez</i> , 983 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>United States v. Hutzell</i> , 217 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2000)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Voelz</i> , 66 F.4th 1155 (8th Cir. May 8, 2023).....	50
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1A	42
Iowa Code § 229.12	48
Iowa Code § 724.31	24, 36, 47
Iowa Code § 724.31(1).....	36
Iowa Code § 724.31(2).....	23, 24, 48, 49
Iowa Code § 724.31(3).....	25
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(a).....	2

Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(b).....	27
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(c).....	30
Iowa Code § 724.31(3)(d).....	33
Iowa Code § 724.31(4).....	22, 23, 40, 43, 45, 46, 49
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(4).....	36, 48
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	49, 50
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	36

Other publications

Adam Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 VAND L. REV. 793, 795–96 (2006).....	45-46
